

FILED
08-07-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case No. 2024AP0554-CR; 2024AP0556-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHRISTOPHER J.
SYRRAKOS AND KRISTYN
A. SHATTUCK,

Defendant-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF DISMISSAL
ENTERED IN THE WAUKESHA COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE WILLIAM J. DOMINA,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 6

ISSUES PRESENTED 7

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 8

STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... 13

ARGUMENT 13

The circuit court erred in dismissing the charges against Syrrakos and Shattuck because it had competency to adjudicate the cases against them..... 13

A. The State properly charged Syrrakos with crimes involving the possession of THC; the substances were marijuana, not hemp, and the State did not charge him with violating the hemp law, Wis. Stat. § 94.55..... 14

1. Overview of Wisconsin’s Hemp Regulations 14

2. Wisconsin Stat. §§ 94.55 and 961.32 do not prohibit charging a person with crimes involving possession, manufacturing, and delivering marijuana under Chapter 961.32 simply because he is licensed to process hemp. 17

a. Wisconsin Stat. § 94.55(2m) applies to a person licensed to produce (grow) hemp, not to a person licensed only to process hemp. 19

b. The State did not charge Syrrakos with violating Wis. Stat. § 94.55, so prosecution without a referral from DATCP is not prohibited by Wis. Stat. § 961.32 23

B. Nothing in Wis. Stat. § 94.55 or Wis. Stat. § 961.32 prohibits charging a person, whether a licensed hemp processor or not, for maintaining a drug trafficking place. 26

C. Because the charges against Syrrakos and Shattuck were not prohibited by statute, the circuit court had competency to adjudicate them. 27

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Eau Claire v. Booth,
2016 WI 65, 370 Wis. 2d 595, 882 N.W.2d 738..... 13, 28

State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.,
2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110..... 19

<i>State v. Lickes</i> , 2021 WI 60, 397 Wis. 2d 586, 960 N.W.2d 855.....	13
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 2021 WI 65, 397 Wis. 2d 758, 960 N.W.2d 888.....	19
<i>Vill. of Elm Grove v. Brefka</i> , 2013 WI 54, 348 Wis. 2d 282, 832 N.W.2d 121.....	28
<i>Vill. of Trempealeau v. Mikrut</i> , 2004 WI 79, 273 Wis. 2d 76, 681 N.W.2d 190.....	28

Statutes

Wis. Const. art. VII, § 8	27
Wis. Stat. § 94.55	7, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 94.55(1)	9, 14
Wis. Stat. § 94.55(2)(am)	12, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 94.55(2g)	12, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 94.55(2g)(a)	15, 22
Wis. Stat. § 94.55(2g)(b)	16, 22
Wis. Stat. § 94.55(2g)(b)1	23
Wis. Stat. § 94.55(2g)(b)2	23
Wis. Stat. § 94.55(3)	20
Wis. Stat. § 961	19, 23
Wis. Stat. § 961.14(4)(t)	14
Wis. Stat. § 961.32	13, 24
Wis. Stat. § 961.32(3)(b)	16, 24
Wis. Stat. § 961.32(3)(b)1	24
Wis. Stat. § 961.32(3)(b)4	24
Wis. Stat. § 961.32(3)(b)4m.	24
Wis. Stat. § 961.32(3)(c)	6, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 961.32(3)(cm)	16
Wis. Stat. § 961.42(1)	26
Wis. Stat. § 94.55(2m)	24

Regulations

7 C.F.R. pt. 990 14, 15, 20

Domestic Hemp Program,
84 Fed. Reg. 211 (Oct. 31, 2019)..... 14, 15, 19

Domestic Hemp Program,
86 Fed. Reg. 11 (Jan. 19, 2021)..... 14, 15, 20

Wis. Admin Code ATCP § 22.02(9) 16

Wis. Admin Code ATCP § 22.02(17) 16

Wis. Admin Code ATCP § 22.03(1)(2) 17

Wis. Admin Code ATCP § 22.03(3) 9, 17

DATCP EmR2039 16

DATCP EmR2111 17

ATCP 22.03(1) 21

ATCP 22.03(3) 21

ATCP 22 21
